LEGAL NOTICE No. 54

REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO
CHAP. 1:01

ORDER

Made by the President under section 123(2) of the Constitution

THE APPOINTMENT OF THE COMMISSIONER OF POLICE
AND DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF POLICE
(QUALIFICATION AND SELECTION CRITERIA)
(AMENDMENT) ORDER, 2009

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Appointment of the Citation Commissioner of Police and Deputy Commissioner of Police (Qualification and Selection Criteria) (Amendment) Order, 2009.
- 2. In this Order, "Order" means the Appointment of the Interpretation Commissioner of Police and Deputy Commissioner of Police $_{
 m of\ 2007}^{L.\ N.\ No.\ 165}$ (Qualification and Selection Criteria) Order, 2007.
 - 3. Clause 2 of the Order is amended—

Clause 2 amended

- (a) by renumbering clause 2 as clause 2(1);
- (b) in clause 2(1) as renumbered, by deleting the words "or Deputy Commissioner of Police"; and
- (c) by inserting after clause 2(1) as renumbered, the following subclause:
 - " (2) A candidate for the office of Deputy Commissioner of Police shall have—
 - (a) the qualifications stipulated in subclause(1)(a); and
 - (b) no less than twelve years experience with increasing responsibility in law enforcement.".

228

Clause 4 revoked and substituted 4. Clause 4 of the Order is revoked and the following clause is substituted:

"Waiver of qualification

4. Where a candidate does not hold the qualifications stipulated under clause 2(1)(a) but meets the core criteria listed in clause 3 and has no less than twenty years experience with increasing responsibility in law enforcement; he shall nonetheless be considered as a candidate for appointment.".

Dated this 19th day of March, 2009.

A. LEUNG WOO-GABRIEL Secretary to Cabinet

Laid in the House of Representatives this day of , 2009.

Clerk of the House

Laid in the Senate this day of , 2009.

Clerk of the Senate